:H \$65.00.00 87645233

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI70968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA		03/04/2024	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CINEPLEX ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	1303 Yonge Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M4T2Y9	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5807542	XSCAPE
Registration Number: 5807543 XSCAPE ENTERTAINMENT CENTER		XSCAPE ENTERTAINMENT CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212626-4841

Email: NYCTrademarks@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Alysha Preston
Address Line 1: 452 Fifth Avenue
Baker & McKenzie LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10093850 -51190221
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gissette Goris
SIGNATURE:	Gissette Goris
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=USPTO Release (Trademarks) in favour of Agent (final compiled)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008362 FRAME: 0325

900838537

source=USPTO Release (Trademarks) in favour of Agent (final compiled)#page2.tif source=USPTO Release (Trademarks) in favour of Agent (final compiled)#page3.tif source=USPTO Release (Trademarks) in favour of Agent (final compiled)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of March 4, 2024, by THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (the "Agent"), in favour of CINEPLEX ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and CINEPLEX DIGITAL MEDIA INC. (collectively, the "Pledgors").

WHEREAS the Pledgors and the Agent, among others, entered into an eighth amended and restated credit agreement made as of December 13, 2023 (as it has been or may at any time or from time to time be further amended, supplemented, restated, replaced, or otherwise modified, collectively, the "Credit Agreement").

AND WHEREAS in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors granted to the Agent a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to all trademarks in favour of the Agent (the "Trademark Collateral"), including, without limitation, the United States trademarks referred to on Schedule A hereto, which resulted in the security interest being recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at: (i) Reel 7209, Frame 0826, on March 3, 2021 (the "Released Cineplex Digital Media Trademarks"); and (ii) Reel 7209, Frame 0846, on March 3, 2021 (the "Released Cineplex Entertainment Limited Partnership Trademarks" and together with the Released Cineplex Digital Media Trademarks, collectively, the "Released Registered Trademarks").

AND WHEREAS the Pledgors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgors in the Released Registered Trademarks.

AND WHEREAS the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgors in the Released Registered Trademarks as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest; Further Assurances. The Agent hereby (i) fully, absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges all of its security interest of the Pledgors in or to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the Released Registered Trademarks, (ii) acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Collateral granted by the Pledgors has been terminated and that the Agent shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary or desirable to relinquish its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and effect the release of such rights to the Pledgors and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release

hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's rights under the Trademark Collateral.

- 2. <u>Electronic Delivery</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Release by electronic image scan transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Ontario and federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, as Agent

Ву:

Name: Rob King Title: Managing Director

By:

Name: Venita Ramjattan

Associate Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of a Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS:

RECORDED: 03/06/2024

TRADEMARK	ASSIGNOR	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
EK3	CINEPLEX DIGITAL MEDIA INC.	2927221	FEBRUARY 22, 2005
EK3	CINEPLEX DIGITAL MEDIA INC.	2927222	FEBRUARY 22, 2005
EK3 MEDIA ENGINE	CINEPLEX DIGITAL MEDIA INC.	2873449	AUGUST 17, 2004
INPULSE	CINEPLEX DIGITAL MEDIA INC.	2944474	APRIL 26, 2005
XSCAPE	CINEPLEX ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	5807542	JULY 16, 2019
XSCAPE ENTERTAINMENT CENTER	CINEPLEX ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	5807543	JULY 16, 2019